

Council Procedure Bylaw No. 7560, Amendment Bylaw No. 9832

The Council of the City of Richmond enacts as follows:

- 1. Council Procedure Bylaw No. 7560, as amended, is further amended at Section 1.1.2 by deleting Section 1.1.2 and replacing it with the following:
 - "1.1.2 In addition to the **Regular Council Meetings** held in accordance with Section 1.1.1, in the month following a General Local Election, a **Regular Council Meeting** must be held on the first Monday of that month as the Inaugural Meeting of the new **Council** for the purpose of conducting the swearing-in ceremony of the new **Council** and other business."
- 2. Council Procedure Bylaw No. 7560, as amended, is further amended at Section 1.3.2 by deleting Section 1.3.2 and replacing it with the following text:
 - "1.3.2 [Deleted]"
- 3. Council Procedure Bylaw No. 7560, as amended, is further amended at Section 2.1.1(b) by deleting section 2.1.1(b) and replacing it with the following:
 - "(b) the first **Regular Council Meeting** in November of each year which is not an election year,"
- 4. Council Procedure Bylaw No. 7560, as amended, is further amended at Section 4.2.1 and 4.2.2 by deleting Sections 4.2.1 and 4.2.2 and replacing them with the following text:
 - "4.2.1 A rotation of Acting Mayors must be appointed by **council** on a recommendation from the **Mayor**, for the subsequent year, at the first **Regular Council Meeting** in November of each year, and on an as-needed basis thereafter.
 - 4.2.2 During a period when an Acting Mayor is absent or otherwise unable to act, and in the continued absence, or inability of the **Mayor** to act, or when the office of **Mayor** is vacant, the Councillor designated as Acting Mayor in accordance with subsection 4.2.1 for the following period of time must be the Acting Mayor for the current period, and if that designated Acting Mayor is also absent or otherwise unable to act, then the next and subsequent Acting Mayor(s) are to be determined by proceeding in order through the rotation list of Acting Mayors designated in accordance with subsection 4.2.1."
- 5. This Bylaw is cited as "Council Procedure Bylaw No. 7560, Amendment Bylaw No. 9832".

FIRST READING	FEB 2 6 2018 CITY OF RICHMONI
SECOND READING	FEB 2 6 2018 APPROVE for content originating
THIRD READING	FEB 2 6 2018
PUBLIC NOTICE GIVEN	MAR 0 8 2018 MAR 1 5 2018 APPROVE for legality by Solicito
ADOPTED	
MAYOR	CORPORATE OFFICER